

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HAROLD SHURTLEFF AND CAMP CONSTITUTION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF BOSTON AND ROBERT MELVIN, IN HIS CAPACITY  
AS COMMISSIONER OF THE CITY OF BOSTON PROPERTY  
MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the First Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
CATHOLICVOTE.ORG EDUCATION FUND IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Scott W. Gaylord  
201 North Green Street  
Greensboro, NC 27401  
Phone: (336) 279-9331  
Email: [sgaylord@elon.edu](mailto:sgaylord@elon.edu)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
CatholicVote.org Education Fund*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS*..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Under the government speech doctrine, the flags temporarily displayed on the City’s third flagpole are private, not government, speech. .... 4

    A. *Summum* and *Walker* identify several factors that serve to limit the scope of the government speech doctrine and to prevent the government from discriminating against views it dislikes..... 4

    B. The private flags on the City’s third flagpole are private expression that fall outside the Court’s government speech doctrine..... 12

II. This Court’s forum analysis serves as another limiting principle on the government speech doctrine and reinforces that the private flags are private speech. .... 19

CONCLUSION..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Assoc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) .....	10
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....	2
<i>Byrne v. Rutledge</i> , 623 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010) . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 798 (1985) .....	6, 20, 22, 28
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	26, 27
<i>Griffin v. Sec'y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 288 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	23, 26, 27, 29
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Endowment for Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	2

<i>Ogilvie v. Gordon</i> , 2020 WL 10963945 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....	17
<i>Perry v. McDonald</i> , 280 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Perry Ed. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	22, 26, 29
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	9
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 986 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931) .....	13
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	13
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003) .....	19
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	13
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	21, 23, 29
